
Notice of Meeting

Governance and Ethics 
Committee
Monday 28 November 2016 at 5.00pm
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 17 November 2016

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Andy Day/Moira Fraser/Stephen Chard 
on (01635) 519459/519045/519462
e-mail: andy.day@westberks.gov.uk / moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / 
stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 28 November 2016 
(continued)

To: Councillors Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck (Vice-Chairman), Chris Bridges, 
Graham Bridgman, Keith Chopping, James Cole, Barry Dickens, Lee Dillon, 
Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb

Substitutes: Councillors Billy Drummond, Sheila Ellison and Tim Metcalfe

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2   Election of the Chairman
To appoint a Chairman of this Committee for the remainder of 
the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

3   Minutes 1 - 6
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 05 September 2016.

4   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5   Forward Plan 7 - 8
Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 
months.

Standards Matters
6   Update on Ethical Matters - Quarter 2 of 2016/17 (GE3090) 9 - 16

Purpose: To provide an update on local and national issues 
relating to ethical standards and to bring to the attention of the 
Committee any complaints or other problems within West 
Berkshire.

Governance Matters
7   Public Sector Audit Appointments (GE3211) 17 - 30

Purpose: The purpose of this report is to provide Members 
with the opportunity to discuss the merits of West Berkshire 
Council opting into the national scheme for auditor 
appointments for the financial year 2018/19 onwards.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 28 November 2016 
(continued)

8   Financial Statements 2015/16 - Annual Audit Letter 
(GE3210)

31 - 46

Purpose: To provide Members with the Final Annual Audit 
Letter 2015/16 from KPMG, this audit letter summarises the 
outcome from their audit work at West Berkshire Council in 
relation to the 2015/16 audit year.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation.

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2016

Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Graham Bridgman, James Cole, 
Barry Dickens, Lee Dillon, Anthony Pick and Quentin Webb

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Legal Services Manager), Lesley Flannigan (Finance Manager: 
Financial Reporting), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor) and 
Andy Walker (Head of Finance), Jo Reeves (Policy Officer)

Councillor Absent: Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter and Chris Bridges

PART I

4 Election of Chairman
Councillor Jeff Beck in the Chair.
Councillor Jeff Beck opened the meeting and announced that Councillor Rick Jones had 
been appointed to the Executive by the Leader of the Council and he had therefore 
resigned from the Governance and Ethics Committee. 
Councillor Graham Bridgman advised that according to the Council’s Constitution, the 
Committee did not have the power to appoint a new member to replace Councillor Jones. 
Sarah Clarke confirmed that this was correct. Councillor Bridgman proposed that the 
election of the Chairman be deferred until the next meeting, pending the announcement 
This was seconded by Councillor Anthony Pick. 
RESOLVED that Councillor Jeff Beck be elected the Chairman of the Governance and 
Ethics Committee for the meeting and Councillor Graham Bridgman be appointed Vice-
Chair for the meeting. 

5 Minutes
The Minutes of the meetings held on 25 April 2016 and on 19 May 2016 were approved 
as a true and correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman.

6 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

7 Forward Plan
The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4).
Councillor Lee Dillon noted that several items were under David Holling’s name who 
would be leaving the Council at the end of October. He asked who those reports would 
be attributed to subsequently. Sarah Clarke explained that it would be whoever was 
appointed as the Monitoring Officer.
RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted.

8 Update on Ethical Matters - Quarter 1 of 2016/17 (GE3089)

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2016 - MINUTES

The Governance and Ethics Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which 
provided an update on ethical matters. 
During Quarter 1 of 2016/17 no formal complaints were received by the Monitoring 
Officer. No dispensations were granted and a small number of gifts and hospitality were 
declared by District Councillors during Quarter 1 of 2016/17. 
A small Task Group of Members had been set up to review West Berkshire Council’s 
Code of Conduct. The revised documentation would be considered as a separate item 
[...]
 
Priestley advised that he would want more contract monitoring; moving control to service 
areas was a risk. Julie Gillhespey offered reassurance that Procurement Group reviewed 
contracts and offered the governance framework. 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

11 Annual Governance Statement - Statement in Support by the Section 
151 Officer (GE3086)
The Governance and Ethics Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 10) which 
provided the supporting statement by the Section 151 Officer to the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2015/16. Overall it was the s151 Officer’s assessment that all parts of the 
Council acted in accordance with the budgetary and policy requirements in connection 
with the setting of the budget and met financial administration standards as set out in 
legislation. There had been no formal reports required by the s151 Officer to Council 
under the relevant legislation. Andy Walker particularly drew the Committee’s attention to 
paragraph 2.8 in the Supporting Information which explained that the Council would be 
facing a number of significant financial pressures in the coming years and would need to 
rely heavily on these frameworks in place to deliver a balanced budget for 2017/18.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

12 Annual Governance Statement - Statement in Support by the 
Monitoring Officer (GE3087)
The Governance and Ethics Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 11) which 
provided the supporting statement by the Monitoring Officer to the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2015/16. Overall, the Monitoring Officer’s view of the Council’s governance 
arrangements was that they were robust and effective. The governance of the Council 
through the systematic review of the Constitution and the relatively low level of 
complaints indicates that there was little that needed attention if the current 
arrangements were followed. There had been no necessity to report formally to Council 
under Section 5 of the 1989 Act. Ethical matters wer
[...]
3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 None 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Update on Ethical Matters – Quarter 2 of 2016/17 - Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 28 November 2016

5. Executive Summary

6. Introduction

6.1 Following the introduction of the Localism Act 2011 it was agreed that quarterly 
reports would be provided to the Governance and Ethics Committee. This report 
sets out the number and nature of standards complaints received, progress made 
with complaints submitted and highlights any areas where training or other action 
might avoid further complaints in the future. It also sets out any progress made with 
changes to policies and procedures associated with the Code of Conduct. 

7. Key Issues Identified in the report:

7.1 During Quarter 2 of 2016/17 one formal complaint was received by the Monitoring 
Officer. Following the Initial Assessment of this complaint it was agreed that no 
further action should be taken.

7.2 No dispensations were granted during Quarter 1 of 2016/17.

7.3 A small number of gifts and hospitality have been declared by District Councillors 
during Quarter 2 of 2016/17.

7.4 The revised Councillors Code of Conduct was adopted at the September 2016 
Council meeting. 

8. Conclusion

8.1 The number of complaints at this stage remains low. Any issues identified will be 
included in the training being arranged for Town and Parish Councillors in March 
2017.

9. Appendices

9.1 Appendix A - Supporting Information

9.2 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment – Not Required

9.3 Appendix C – Gifts and Hospitality Register

Page 10



West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 28 November 2016

Appendix A

Update on Ethical matters – Quarter 1 of 2016/17– 
Supporting Information

1. Introduction

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 was enacted on 15th November 2011 and it made 
fundamental changes to the system of regulation of the standards of conduct for 
elected and co-opted members
[...]
terest forms where changes have been 

Page 12



Update on Ethical matters – Quarter 1 of 2016/17– Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 28 November 2016

made to the Chairmanship or Membership of the Council. This information will be 
posted on the relevant websites or where the Parish Council does not have a 
website it will be published on West Berkshire Council’s website. Work on collecting 
this information is ongoing.  Parishes are continually updating changes to Chairmen 
and Vice-Chairmen details and these changes are reflected on the website once the 
Council is notified.  

4. Council’s Constitution

4.1 Since July 2016  a small number of changes have been made to the Constitution: 
The Monitoring Officer under his delegated authority has authorised the following 
changes: 

 Part 2 (Articles of the Constitution) in August 2016 paragraph 2.6.5 to reflect the 
new Portfolios

 Part 3 (Scheme of Delegation) in July 2016 paragraph 13.6 to reflect the 
transfer of Asset Management from Finance to Property Service

4.2 In addition Part 11 (Contract Rules of Procedure) was substantially amended at the 
September 2016 Council meeting.

4.3 The Councillors Code of Conduct and the Gifts and Hospitality protocol (Appendices 
To Part 13 of the Constitution) were also amended at the September 2016 Council 
meeting.

5. Complaints Against Councillors

5.1 During Quarter 2 of 2016/17 (July – September 2016) one formal complaint was 
received by the Monitoring Officer. This complaint related to a Parish Councillor 
(NPC8/16). Following the initial assessment of this complaint it was determined by 
the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent Person that no breach 
had been identified and that no further action needed to be taken.

6. Dispensations

6.1 No dispensations to West Berkshire Councillors were granted during Quarter 2 of 
2016/17.

7. Gifts and Hospitality

7.1 The following offers of gifts and hospital
[...]
n England. On 5 October 2015 the Secretary of State Communities and 
Local Government (CLG) determined that the transitional arrangements for local 
government bodies would be extended by one year to also include the audit of the 
accounts for 2017/18 and this will be undertaken by our current external auditors 
KPMG LLP until then.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to discuss the 
merits of West Berkshire Council opting into the national scheme for auditor 
appointments for the financial year 2018/19 onwards.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Members are requested to approve the decision to accept the invitation and to opt 
in to the national scheme for auditor appointments. Opting in to a national scheme 
provides maximum opportunity to limit the extent of any increases in cost by 
entering in to a large scale collective procurement arrangement.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: The scheme is said to be run in a way that will save time 
and resources for Local Government bodies. They are 
proposing that a collective procurement on behalf of all 
opted-in authorities will enable them to secure the best 
prices, keeping the cost of audit as low as possible, 
without compromising on audit quality.

3.2 Policy: N/A

3.3 Personnel: N/A

3.4 Legal: N/A

3.5 Risk Management: N/A

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Public Sector Audit Appointments – Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and ethics Committee 28 November 2016

3.6 Property: N/A

3.7 Other: N/A

4. Other options considered

4.1 Using this scheme will avoid the Council having to:

 establish an audit panel with independent members; 
 manage our own auditor procurement and cover its costs; 
 monitor the independence of our appointed auditor for the duration of the 

appointment;
 deal with the replacement of any auditor if required; and 
 manage the contract with our auditor.

5. Executive Summary

5.1 Following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end of the transitional 
arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits, the Council will need to 
consider the options available and put in place new arrangements in time to make a 
first appointment by 31 December 2017.

5.2 Members are requested to consider their preferred approach of the options set out 
below:

a) Support the national scheme for auditor appointments, by indicating intention to 
opt-in. The National scheme would have the ability to negotiate contracts with 
the firms nationally, maximising the opportunities for the most economic and 
efficient approach to procurement of external audit on behalf of the whole sector.

b) Establish a stand-alone Auditor Panel to make the appointment on behalf of the 
Council. The members of the panel must be wholly or a majority independent 
members as defined by the act. Independent members for this purpose are 
independent appointees, this excludes current and former elected members (or 
officers) and their close families and friends. This means that elected members 
will not have a majority input to assessing bids and choosing which firm of 
accountants to award a contract to for the Council’s external audit.

c) Commence work on exploring the establishment of local joint procurement 
arrangements with neighbouring authorities. Again this will need to be 
constituted of wholly or a majority of independent appointees (members). 
Further legal advice will be required on the exact constitution of such a panel 
having regard to the obligations of each Council under the Act. The Council 
would need to liaise with other local authorities to assess the appetite for such 
an arrangement.

d) The Council can use an existing independent panel of the authority (this will only 
be applicable where a suitably constituted panel already exists).

5.3 The cost of establishing a local or joint Auditor panel outlined in options b) and c) 
will need to be estimated and included in the Council’s budget for 2017/18 and there 
maybe some costs in the current year. This will include the cost of recruiting 
independent appointees (members), servicing the panel, running a bidding and 

Page 18



Public Sector Audit Appointments – Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and ethics Committee 28 November 2016

tender evaluation process, letting a contract and paying members fees and 
allowances.

5.4 Opting in to a national scheme provides maximum opportunity to limit the extent of 
any increases by entering in to a large scale collective procurement arrangement 
and would remove the costs of establishing an auditor panel. There will not be a fee 
to join the national scheme, the audit fees that opted in bodies will be charged by 
the sector led body will cover the costs of appointing auditors. The Local 
Government Association believes that audit fees achieved through block contracts 
will be lower than the costs that individual authorities will be able to negotiate. In 
addition by using this national scheme the Council will avoid having to do their own 
procurement and the legal requirement to set up a panel of independent members.

6. Conclusion

6.1 The Council have until December 2017 to make an appointment of external auditors 
and the Committee are being requested to give early consideration to their preferred 
approach. The officer recommendation would be to approve the opting in of the 
National Scheme.

6.2 The member recommendation will need to go to full Council, members are 
requested to ask full Council to consider and endorse the Government and Ethics 
committee’s decision.

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix A – Supporting Information

7.2 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

7.3 Appendix C - Invitation to opt into the national scheme for auditor appointments.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 28 November 2016

Appendix A

Public Sector Audit Appointments – Supporting 
Information

1. Introduction/Backg
[...]
Governance and Ethics Committee on 28 November 2016

Portfolio Member: Councillor Anthony Chadley
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 10 November 2016

Report Author: Lesley Flannigan
Forward Plan Ref: GE3210

1. Purpose of the Report

To provide Members with the Final Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 from KPMG, this 
audit letter summarises the outcome from their audit work at West Berkshire 
Council in relation to the 2015/16 audit year.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Members are requested to note the Annual Audit Letter.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: N/A

3.2 Policy: N/A

3.3 Personnel: N/A

3.4 Legal: N/A

3.5 Risk Management: N/A

3.6 Property: N/A

3.7 Other: N/A

4. Other options considered

4.1 None

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Financial Statements 2015/16 - Annual Audit Letter – Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 28 November 2016

5. Executive Summary

5.1 The Annual Audit letter summarises the results of the audit of this Council in 
2015/16.

5.2 Value for Money was given an unqualified conclusion, KPMG were satisfied the 
Council had appropriate arrangements in place for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in the use of its resources.

5.3 The main areas identified in the risk assessments were; Financial Resilience in the 
face of pressures on its income, increased demand for its services, and a low 
General Fund reserves balance and particular pressure from Care Act Eligibility lack 
of funding from Government.

5.4 KPMG issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements on 28th 
September 2016.

5.5 KPMG agreed the Whole of Government Accounts return for central government 
was consistent with the audited Financial Statements.

6. Conclusion

6.1 KPMG have raised no high priority recommendations, which is a very satisfactory 
outcome. 

6.2 Members are requested to note the Final Audit letter from KPMG for 2015/16.

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix A – Supporting Information

7.2 Appendix B – Equalitie
[...]
c Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers (andrew.sayers@kpmg.co.uk). After this, if you are still 
dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk, by telephoning 020 7072 
7445 or by writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

Contents

Page

Report sections

— Headlines 3

Appendices

1. Summary of reports issued

2. Audit fees

5

6

P
age 40



3

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

This Annual Audit Letter 
summarises the outcome 
from our audit work at West 
Berkshire Council in relation 
to the 2015/16 audit year.

Although it is addressed to 
Members of the Authority, it 
is also intended to 
communicate these key 
messages to key external 
stakeholders, including 
members of the public, and 
will be placed on the 
Authority’s website.

Headlines
Section one

VFM 
conclusion

We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM conclusion) for 2015/16 on 28 
September 2016. This means we are satisfied that during the year the Authority had appropriate arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources.

To arrive at our conclusion we looked at the Authority’s arrangements to make informed decision making, sustainable resource 
deployment and working with partners and third parties.

VFM risk areas We undertook a risk assessment as part of our VFM audit work to identify the key areas impacting on our VFM conclusion and 
considered the arrangements you have put in place to mitigate these risks.

We identified the following VFM risks in our External audit plan 2015/16:

— Financial Resilience; and
— Better Care Fund/Care Act Eligibility.
We also included your progress towards implementing the Ofsted action plan as an area of audit focus.
We worked with officers throughout the year to discuss these VFM risks. The main issues facing the Authority are to identify sufficient 
savings and efficiencies (£22 million as reported in the Medium Term Financial Strategy) and to set and deliver a balanced budget for 
2017/18 in the face of pressures on its income, increased demand for its services and a relatively low general fund balance. There 
were no other matters of any significance arising as result of our audit work in these VFM risk areas.

Audit opinion We issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements on 28 September 2016. This means that we believe the 
financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and of its expenditure and income for the year.

Financial 
statements 
audit

We review risks to the financial statements on an ongoing basis. We identified no significant financial statement risks specific to the 
Authority during 2015/16. We did identify two areas of audit focus:
— Valuation of Property Plant and Equipment (PPE); and 
— Pension Costs and Liabilities.
We worked with officers throughout the year to discuss these areas of audit focus. There were no matters of any significance arising as 
a result of our audit work in these key risk areas.
Our audit did not identify any audit adjustments. A number of minor amendments focused on presentational improvements were 
made to the draft financial statements, and the Authority included additional commentary in the Narrative Statement.

P
age 41



4

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.


Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2016

Councillors Present: Steve Ardagh-Walter, Graham Bridgman, Keith Chopping (Chairman), 
James Cole, Lee Dillon, Sheila Ellison (Substitute) (In place of Jeff Beck), Anthony Pick and 
Quentin Webb

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Acting Head of Legal Services),  Andy Walker (Head of Finance) 
and Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Jeff Beck, Chris Bridges and Barry 
Dickens

PART I
17 Election of the Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Keith Chopping be elected Chairman of the Governance and 
Ethics Committee for the remainder of the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

18 Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2016 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of the following 
amendments:
Page 2, Item 9 (A New Councillors Code of Conduct), Resolution  -  insert the word 
‘and’ between the words Governance and Ethics.
Page 4, Item 12 (Annual Governance Statement – Statement in Support by the 
Monitoring Officer), final paragraph, last sentence – replace the words ‘would make’ 
with ‘made’.
Page 4, Item 13 (Annual Governance Statement), Resolution – insert ‘subject to the 
inclusion of the amendment suggested by Councillor Cole as set out above’ after the 
word ‘Committee’.
Page 5, Item 14 West Berkshire council Financial Statements 2015/16 including 
KPMG Opinion), final paragraph, last sentence – replace the word ‘lead’ with ‘led’.
Page 5, Item (Changes to the Constitution – Part 11 (Contract Rules of Procedure)), 
fourth paragraph penultimate sentence – replace the word ‘titles’ with ‘titled’.
Matters Arising
Members requested that John Ashworth circulate a written note to Members of the 
Committee updating them on the progress that had been made with auditing the assets 
that had been owned by Berkshire County Council at the time of the local government re-
organisation in 1998. 
Councillor Graham Bridgman noted that the revised Code of Conduct and Contract Rules 
of Procedure had been adopted by Full Council. Councillor Bridgman noted that at the 
time the Code of Conduct had been discussed it had been suggested that the revised 
Code should be adapted and then circulated to the town and parish councils. Moira 
Fraser confirmed that this had been done but that to date the Council had not been 
advised that any of them had decided to adopt the revised document.



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 28 NOVEMBER 2016 - MINUTES

Councillor Bridgman also reported that a Webcasting Procedure was being developed. 
The draft document would be circulated to Councillors Rick Jones and Alan Macro for 
comment and then it would be sent to the original Webcasting Task Group to consider 
prior to it being brought back to the Governance and Ethics Committee for discussion.
Councillor James Cole noted that he had been asked to update the Committee on the 
way Risk Management was dealt with by the Council. He had been involved in a project 
with Ian Priestley and confirmed that changes would be made and that he would report 
back to the Committee at the April 2017 meeting.
RESOLVED that: Changes to Risk Management be added to the agenda for the 24 April 
2017 meeting.

19 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

20 Forward Plan
The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 5).
It was noted that the following items needed to be added to the Governance and Ethics 
Forward Plan:
24 April 2017

 Changes to Risk Management
August 2017 

 West Berkshire Council Financial Statements 2016/17 including external auditor’s 
Opinion.

 Annual Governance Statement
 Annual Governance Statement - Statement in Support by the Monitoring Officer
 Annual Governance Statement - Statement in Support by the Section 151 Officer
 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17
 Update on Ethical Matters - Quarter 1 of 2017/18

November 2017 

 Update on Ethical Matters - Quarter 2 of 2017/18
 Financial Statements 2016/17 - Annual Audit Letter

Councillor Lee Dillon noted that allegations had been made in respect of cash handling 
by Civil Enforcement Officers and he questioned whether or not this was something the 
Committee could look into. The Committee agreed that this could be considered as part 
of the Internal Audit – Interim Report 2016/17.
RESOLVED that:

1. the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted subject to the 
inclusion of the amendments set out above.

2. Cash handling by Council Officers would be looked into as part of the Internal 
Audit - Interim Report 2016/17.

21 Update on Ethical Matters - Quarter 2 of 2016/17 (GE3090)
The Committee considered the Update on Ethical Matters – Quarter 2 of 2016/17 
(Agenda Item 6).



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 28 NOVEMBER 2016 - MINUTES

Sarah Clarke reported that during Quarter 2 of 2016/17 one formal complaint was 
received by the Monitoring Officer. This complaint pertained to a parish councillor. 
Following the Initial Assessment of this complaint it was agreed that no further action 
should be taken. There had been a significant decrease in the number of complaints 
when compared to the first half of the previous year. She noted however that fifteen of 
the sixteen complaints in 2015/16 pertained to one planning committee meeting.
No dispensations were granted during Quarter 2 of 2016/17.
A small number of gifts and hospitality had been declared by District Councillors during 
Quarter 2 of 2016/17.
The Monitoring Officer reported that, as had previously been mentioned by Councillor 
Bridgman,  the revised Councillors Code of Conduct  and Contract Rules of Procedure 
had been adopted at the September 2016 Council meeting. A small number of changes 
had also been made to Parts 2 and 3 of the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer under 
delegated authority.
Councillor Lee Dillon requested that Councillor Hilary Cole’s second declaration of gifts 
and hospitality be clarified. (Post meeting note: the typographical error on the database 
has been corrected.)
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

22 Public Sector Audit Appointments (GE3211)
The Committee considered a report regarding Public Sector Audit Appointments (Agenda 
Item 7).
Andy Walker explained that following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end of 
the transitional arrangements, at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits, the Council would 
need to consider the options available in terms of appointing an external auditor and 
putting in place new arrangements in time to make a first appointment by 31 December 
2017.
Opting in to a national scheme would provide maximum opportunity to limit the extent of 
any increases by entering in to a large scale collective procurement arrangement and 
would remove the costs of establishing an auditor panel. There would not be a fee to join 
the national scheme, the audit fees that opted in bodies would be charged by the sector 
led body and would cover the costs of appointing auditors. The Local Government 
Association believed that audit fees achieved through block contracts would be lower 
than the costs that individual authorities would be able to negotiate. In addition by using 
this national scheme the Council would avoid having to do its own procurement and the 
legal requirement to set up a panel of independent members. The S151 Officer explained 
that around 270 authorities, including all five other Berkshire Unitaries, had indicated that 
they would opt into the scheme. Mr Walker commented that the LGA would be sensitive 
to tight local government resources.
Councillor Steve Ardagh-Walter queried what benefits would be achieved other than the 
fact that this appeared to be a more convenient approach. Councillor Keith Chopping  
was concerned about possible cost implications associated with this proposal. The 
Committee were concerned that the Council had to respond by the 08 March 2017, but 
that the contracts would only be awarded in June 2017 and that the scale of fees would 
only be published in autumn 2017 and would come into effect in March 2018. Members 
queried whether they would be able to withdraw from the process if fees were higher than 
anticipated. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 28 NOVEMBER 2016 - MINUTES

The S151 Officer explained that the Council would be asked to sign up to a five year 
contract which might include a break clause if terms were not agreeable to the 
organisation but that this might have cost implications for the Council.
Councillor Quentin Webb stated that he was somewhat reassured by the fact that the 
scheme would be administered by the LGA as a not for profit company. Councillor Steve 
Ardagh-Walter commented that the scheme might only illicit tenders from the ‘big six 
suppliers’ and that more attractive terms might be able to be negotiated with a smaller 
firm.  The S151 Officer noted this comment but explained that any auditors applying 
would have to be familiar with public sector practices. This would not necessarily 
discount smaller firms and the LGA had spoken about breaking down barriers to entry 
into this market. He hoped that this process might engage more auditing firms.
It was agreed that additional information was required by the Committee in order for them 
to make a recommendation to Full Council. Additional information required included 
indicative costings should the Council wish to appoint its own external auditors, getting a 
‘Plan B’ auditor in place should the offer prove to be unattractive, information on ‘get out 
clauses’, any additional information on costs of the proposed scheme that became 
available in the interim period. The Committee therefore agreed to defer the decision until 
the 06 February 2017 to allow additional time to gather more information. They would 
then make a recommendation to the March 2017 Full Council meeting.
RESOLVED that:

1. A revised report would be brought to the 06 February 2017 Governance and 
Ethics Committee.

2. Following discussion at the 06 February 2017meeting a recommendation would be 
made to the Full Council meeting on the 02 March 2017.

3. Call-In comments to be completed.

23 Financial Statements 2015/16 - Annual Audit Letter (GE3210)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 9) concerning the Financial 
Statements 2015/16 Annual Audit Letter. This audit letter summarised the outcome from 
KPMG’s audit work at West Berkshire Council in relation to the 2015/16 audit year.
Andy Walker reported that Value for Money was given an unqualified conclusion, KPMG 
were satisfied the Council had appropriate arrangements in place for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources.
The main areas identified in the risk assessments were; Financial Resilience in the face 
of pressures on its income, increased demand for its services, and a low General Fund 
reserves balance and particular pressure from Care Act eligibility due to the lack of 
funding from Government.
KPMG issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements on 28th 
September 2016.
KPMG agreed the Whole of Government Accounts return for central Government was 
consistent with the audited Financial Statements.
Members noted that the external audit fees had decreased from £129k in 2014/15 to 
£96k in 2015/16. They congratulated Officers on the work they had put into preparing the 
financial documentation and asked Andy Walker to pass their thanks onto his team.
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.50 pm)



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 28 NOVEMBER 2016 - MINUTES

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


